the Conservation Easement does not occur on or before June 30, 2018, this Agreement shall be 
of no further force or effect and the parties shall thereupon be released from any obligations 
under this Agreement. 

2. Grant Amount and Payment Terms.  Effective upon the Effective Date, the 

Stewardship Council grants One Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($115,000) (the “Grant 
Funds”) to Grantee. The Grant Funds shall be payable to Grantee within thirty (30) days of the 
Effective Date. Grantee will use the Grant Funds for the purposes described in this Agreement 
and for no other purpose without the prior written consent of the Stewardship Council.

[...]

Stewardship Council reserves the right to require the total or partial return of Grant Funds in the 
event Grantee fails to comply with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

3. Grant Restrictions.  The use of the Grant Funds shall be restricted as follows: 

a. No less than Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($57,500) of the 

Grant Funds shall be deposited into a non-wasting endowment restricted solely for the 
purpose of funding Grantee’s costs for the stewardship and monitoring of conservation 
easements on the Watershed Properties (the “Endowment Monitoring and Stewardship